

No. 06-480

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LEEGIN CREATIVE LEATHER PRODUCTS, INC.,

PETITIONER

v.

PSKS, INC., D/B/A KAY'S KLOSET . . . KAY'S SHOES,

RESPONDENT

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF *CTIA – THE  
WIRELESS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE**  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL FIELD ALTSCHUL  
*CTIA – The Wireless  
Association  
1400 16<sup>th</sup> Street N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 785-0081*

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.\*  
DONALD J. RUSSELL  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
THE ANTITRUST LAWS SHOULD NOT TREAT MINIMUM RESALE PRICE MAINTENANCE AS A <i>PER SE</i> UNLAWFUL BUSINESS PRACTICE .....	3
I. Minimum Resale Price Maintenance Commonly Serves Legitimate, Procompetitive Purposes And Should Not Be Outlawed Across The Board.....	5
II. The Arguments Offered in Defense of Retaining A <i>Per Se</i> Ban On Minimum Resale Price Maintenance Are Unpersuasive .....	13
III. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Considerations Do Not Justify Retaining An Obsolete, Economically Damaging Rule That This Court Would Not Adopt Today .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968).....	18
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	19
<i>Appalachian Coals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 344 (1933).....	17
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	3, 4, 18
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield United of Wisconsin v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	4, 18
<i>Brooke Group, Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	16
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	16
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988) .....	5
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	16
<i>Chicago Board of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	3, 18
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911).....	passim
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	18
<i>Henslee v. Union Planters Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 595 (1949).....	17
<i>Illinois Tool Works v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1281 (2006).....	4
<i>Kartell v. Blue Shield of Massachusetts</i> , 749 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	5
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	17
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	18
<i>Northern Pacific Ry. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	3
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery &amp; Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985) .....	4
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990) (per curiam) .....	18
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Puerto Rico Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	16
<i>Simpson v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 13 (1964) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	3, 17
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1276 (2006).....	3
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	17
<i>Trace X Chem., Inc. v. Canadian Indus., Ltd.</i> , 738 F.2d 261 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>Train v. City of New York</i> , 420 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	16
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898) , <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899).....	10
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn &amp; Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967).....	13, 18
<i>United States v. Colgate &amp; Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	10, 12, 18
<i>United States v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 476 (1926).....	18
<i>United States v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 29 (1960).....	18
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	18
<i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass'n</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897).....	17
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 251 U.S. 417 (1920).....	10
<i>Volvo Trucks North America, Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 164, 126 S. Ct. 860 (2006).....	7, 16
<i>White Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 253 (1963).....	18
<i>Williamsburg Wax Museum, Inc. v. Historic Figures, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992).....	17
 <b>Statutes and Other Legislative Materials</b>	
Pub. L. No. 75-314, 50 Stat. 693 (1937).....	15
Pub. L. No. 82-543, 66 Stat. 631 (1952).....	15
Pub. L. No. 94-145, 89 Stat. 801 (1975).....	15
Pub. L. No. 98-166, 97 Stat. 1071 (1983).....	16
Pub. L. No. 99-180, 99 Stat. 1136 (1985).....	16
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Antitrust Law and Economics of Product Distribution</i> (2006).....	15
8 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2004) .....	5, 10
William F. Baxter, <i>The Viability of the Vertical Restraints Doctrine</i> , 75 CAL. L. REV. 933 (1987) ..	5, 15, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Roger D. Blair, Jill Boylston Herndon & John E. Lopatka, <i>Resale Price Maintenance and the Private Antitrust Plaintiff</i> , 83 WASH. U.L.Q. 657 (2005).....	6, 15
Roger D. Blair & David L. Kaserman, <i>Antitrust Economics</i> (1985) .....	5, 8
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1993 ed.) ....	5, 13, 16
David A. Butz, <i>Vertical Price Controls With Uncertain Demand</i> , 40 J.L. & ECON. 433 (1997).....	6
Terry Calvani & Andrew G. Berg, <i>Resale Price Maintenance After Monsanto: A Policy Still at War With Itself</i> , 1984 DUKE L.J. 1163.....	5, 16
Dennis W. Carlton & Jeffrey M. Perloff, <i>Modern Industrial Organization</i> (4th ed. 2005).....	6, 14
Yongmin Chen, <i>Oligopoly Price Discrimination and Resale Price Maintenance</i> , 30 RAND J. ECON. 441 (1999).....	6
William S. Comanor, <i>Vertical Price-Fixing, Vertical Market Restrictions, and the New Antitrust Policy</i> , 98 HARV. L. REV. 983 (1985) .....	14
Raymond Deneckere, Howard P. Marvel & James Peck, <i>Demand Uncertainty and Price Maintenance: Markdowns as Destructive Competition</i> , 87 AMER. ECON. REV. 619 (1997).....	6
Raymond Deneckere, Howard P. Marvel & James Peck, <i>Demand Uncertainty, Inventories, and Resale Price Maintenance</i> , 111 Q.J. ECON. 885 (1996).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Frank Easterbrook, <i>Antitrust Law Enforcement in the Vertical Restraints Area: Vertical Arrangements and the Rule of Reason</i> , 53 ANTITRUST L.J. 135 (1984).....	6, 15, 16
Douglas H. Ginsburg & Leah Brannon, <i>Determinants of Private Antitrust Enforcement in the United States</i> , 1 COMPETITION POLICY INT’L 29 (2005).....	11
Warren S. Grimes, <i>Brand Marketing, Intra-brand Competition, and the Multibrand Retailer: The Antitrust Law of Vertical Restraints</i> , 64 ANTITRUST L.J. 83 (1995) .....	15, 16
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Path of the Law</i> , 10 HARV. L. REV. 457 (1897) .....	13
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Antitrust Enterprise</i> (2005).....	passim
Pauline M. Ippolito, <i>Resale Price Maintenance: Empirical Evidence from Litigation</i> , 34 J.L. & ECON. 263 (1991).....	6, 15
Benjamin Klein, <i>The Economics of Franchise Contracts</i> , 2 J. CORP. FIN. 9 (1995) .....	6
Benjamin Klein & Kevin M. Murphy, <i>Vertical Restraints as Contract Enforcement Mechanisms</i> , 31 J.L. & ECON. 265 (1988) .....	6
Paul Oskar Kristeller, “Creativity” and “Tradition,” 44 J. HIST. IDEAS 105 (1983).....	17
Howard P. Marvel & Stephen McCafferty, <i>Resale Price Maintenance and Quality Certification</i> , 15 RAND J. ECON. 346 (1984).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Howard P. Marvel & Stephen McCafferty, <i>The Political Economy of Resale Price Maintenance</i> , 94 J. POL. ECON. 1074 (1986).....	6
Howard P. Marvel & Stephen McCafferty, <i>The Welfare Effects of Resale Price Maintenance</i> , 28 J.L. & ECON. 363 (1985) .....	6
Frank Mathewson & Ralph Winter, <i>The Law and Economics of Resale Price Maintenance</i> , 13 REV. INDUS. ORG. 57 (1998).....	6, 8, 15
Timothy J. Muris, <i>Improving the Economic Foundations of Competition Policy</i> , 12 GEO. MASON L. REV. 1 (2003).....	6
Thomas R. Overstreet, Jr., Bureau of Econ., Fed'l Trade Comm'n, <i>Resale Price Maintenance: Economic Theories and Empirical Evidence</i> (Staff Report 1983) .....	6
Robert Pitofsky, <i>In Defense of Discounters: The No-Frills Case for a Per Se Rule Against Vertical Price Fixing</i> , 71 GEO. L.J. 1487 (1983).....	6
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	6, 16
Roscoe Pound, <i>Survey of the Conference Problems</i> , 14 U. CIN. L. REV. 324 (1940) .....	19
F.M. Scherer, <i>Industrial Market Structure and Economic Performance</i> (2d ed. 1980) .....	14
John H. Shenefield & Irwin M. Stelzer, <i>The Antitrust Laws: A Primer</i> (4th ed. 2001) .....	16
Lester G. Telser, <i>Why Should Manufacturers Want Fair Trade?</i> , 3 J.L. & ECON. 86 (1960).....	6, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jean Tirole, <i>The Theory of Industrial Organization</i> (1988).....	6
W. Kip Viscusi, John M. Vernon & Joseph E. Harrington, Jr., <i>Economics of Regulation and Antitrust</i> (4th ed. 2005).....	7, 14
Ralph A. Winter, <i>Vertical Control and Price Versus Nonprice Competition</i> , 108 Q.J. ECON. 61 (1993).....	7
